current circumstances.

Contractual commitments

The Group has contractual capital commitments not provided within the Group’s consolidated financial
statements as at 31 December 2021 in the amount of RUB 3,934 million, VAT inclusive (as at 31 December
2020: RUB 1,937 million, VAT inclusive). These commitments relate to the acquisition of the new
distribution centres.

Legal proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Group may be a party to various legal and tax proceedings and
be subject to claims. In the opinion of management, the Group’s liability, if any, in all pending litigation,
other legal proceeding or other matters, will not have a material effect on the financial condition, results
of operations or liquidity of the Group.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 184/185APPENDICES

The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is largely due to changes in the fair value revaluation of
creditors held on account with our Chinese Yuan suppliers.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the Chinese Yuan period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Depreciation in RUB/CNY +10% (987) (1,051)

Appreciation in RUB/CNY –10% 987 1,051

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the USD period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Depreciation in RUB/USD +10% 40 36

Appreciation in RUB/USD –10% (40) (36)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the Euro period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Depreciation in RUB/EUR +10% — 18

Appreciation in RUB/EUR –10% — (18)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity on profit (net of tax) and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the NOK period end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Depreciation in RUB/NOK +10% — 17

Appreciation in RUB/NOK –10% — (17)

These calculations have been performed by taking the year end translation rate used on the accounts
and applying the change noted above. The balance sheet valuations are then directly calculated.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arising from
market interest rate fluctuations is insignificant. As at 31 December 2021 the Group had no floating rate
interest-bearing short-term liabilities. As at 31 December 2020 the Group had floating rate interest-